
LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1983 

Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 298.295 repealed. 

Sec. 9. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
S_e_g_ti_o_n§ 1 39 §_ fl t_h_e Qy following enactment. 

Approved April 20, 1983
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An act relating to the city of St. Paul; providing for the reinstatement of St. Paul 
policemzufs pension fund benefits in certain circumstances; amending Laws 1955, chapter 
15], section 13, as amended. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Laws 1955, chapter 151, section 13, as amended by Laws 

1963, chapter 271, section 7; Laws 1971, chapter 549, section 2; and Laws 1980, 
chapter 600, section 14, is amended to read: 

Sec. 13. The association shall pay a pension to the surviving spouse or 
any child under 18 years of age of any pensioned and retired member, or to the 
surviving spouse or any child under 18 years of age of any member who dies 
while in the service of the city police department, or to the surviving spouse or 
any childiunder 18 years of age of any member who, after being a member of the 
city police department for not less than 20 years, severs his or her connection 
with the department, and dies before attaining the age of 50 years. The 
association shall pay to any such surviving spouse a pension of 20 units per 
month. The association shall pay to any such child under 18 years of age a 
pension of five units per month until the child attains the age of 18 years, 
provided, however, that if such child is married at the time of the death of the 
member or marries or becomes legally adopted after the death of the member, the 
child shall not be entitled to such benefits. If the surviving spouse and children 
reside together, the pension payable to the children shall be paid to the surviving 
spouse and shall be used for the support of the children. If a surviving spouse 
remarries, the pension immediately ceases and the association shall not make any 
further pension payments; provided further gha_t i_f th_e remarriage terminatesQ 
fly reason, @ surviving spouse, whose benefit terminated solely because o_f 

‘_ 

remarriage, shall Q entitled upon reapplication t_o a surviving spouse’s benefit; 
provided, however, tlit person n_ot lg entitled t_o retroactive payments E fly period o_f % prii t_o @ effective @ o_f E a_ct g reapplication, 
whichever i_s IE. For the purposes of this section, all provisions governing a 
child under 18 shall be extended to include a full time student under the age of 
23. 
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Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Section _l_ is effective th_e <_i_ay after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, 

section 645.021, subdivision i py flip governing body o_f Q. c_ity o_f & Paul. 
Approved April 21, 1983 

CHAPTER 48 — H.F.No. ‘25 
An act relating to the city of Lake Park; authorizing the issuance of general 

obligation bonds to finance construction of municipal facilities. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. LAKE PARK; BONDS. 
[hp gi_ty o_f Lake Park i_p Becker county, E issue general obligation 

bonds Q g principal amount n_ot t_o exceed $200,000 Q finance thi construction o_f 
g municipal building within fie tp pg id Q offices, p. E 2_1n_d a 
senior citizens center, pursuant t_o authorization granted py flip electors -pfE 
c_ity at pp election E Q November A 1982. ‘fig bonds fly 135 issued 
notwithstanding @ @ limitation contained in Minnesota Statutes, section 
475.53, subdivision L E le_vy o_f taxes required py Minnesota Statutes, section 
475.61 t_o gy the principal o_f E interest o_n E bonds g1_al_1 n_ot Q subject Q 
apy le_vy limitation, g ti: included i_n computing g applying fly le_vy limitation 
applicable Q @ c_ity; 

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
This E i_s effective t_h§ day after compliance with Minnesota Statutes, 

section 645.021, subdivision §_, py th_e governing body o_f E c_ity o_f Lake Park. 
Approved April 21, 1983 

CHAPTER 49 —— H.F.No. 624 

An act relating to retirement; highway patrol; restating the definition of average 
monthly salary; amending lllinnesota Statutes 1982, section 352B.08, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1982, section 352B.08, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
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